TELKOMNIKA Telecommunication Computing Electronics and Control
Vol. 23, No. 4, August 2025, pp. 1046~1057
ISSN: 1693-6930, DOI: 10.12928/TELKOMNIKA.v23i4.26280      1046
Journal homepage: http://journal.uad.ac.id/index.php/TELKOMNIKA
A new resonant-based sensor for non-invasive measurement of
blood glucose levels
Abolfazl Bijari, Faezeh Foolad, Mohammadreza Khorshidi
Department of Electronics, Faculty of Electrical and Computer Engineering, University of Birjand, Birjand, Iran

We have obtained informed consent from all individuals included in this study.
ETHICAL APPROVAL
This study did not involve any human participants or animals. Therefore, ethical approval was not required.
DATA AVAILABILITY
Data availability is not applicable to this paper as no new data were created or analyzed in this study.
REFERENCES
[1] W. Gao et al., “Fully integrated wearable sensor arrays for multiplexed in situ perspiration analysis,” Nature, vol. 529, no. 7587, pp.
509–514, Jan. 2016, doi: 10.1038/nature16521.
[2] D. R. Whiting, L. Guariguata, C. Weil, and J. Shaw, “IDF diabetes atlas: Global estimates of the prevalence of diabetes for 2011 and
2030,” Diabetes Research and Clinical Practice, vol. 94, no. 3, pp. 311–321, Dec. 2011, doi: 10.1016/j.diabres.2011.10.029.
[3] T. Chretiennot, D. Dubuc, and K. Grenier, “Microwave-based microfluidic sensor for non-destructive and quantitative glucose
monitoring in aqueous solution,” Sensors, vol. 16, no. 10, Oct. 2016, doi: 10.3390/s16101733.
[4] J. Hönes, P. Müller, and N. Surridge, “The technology behind glucose meters: Test strips,” Diabetes Technology & Therapeutics, vol.
10, no. s1, p. S-10-S-26, Jun. 2008, doi: 10.1089/dia.2008.0005.
[5] T. Lin, “Non-invasive glucose monitoring: A review of challenges and recent advances,” Current Trends in Biomedical Engineering &
Biosciences, vol. 6, no. 5, Jul. 2017, doi: 10.19080/CTBEB.2017.06.555696.
[6] S. Laha, A. Rajput, S. S. Laha, and R. Jadhav, “A concise and systematic review on non-invasive glucose monitoring for potential
diabetes management,” Biosensors, vol. 12, no. 11, pp. 965–985, Nov. 2022, doi: 10.3390/bios12110965.
[7] H. Choi et al., “Design and in vitro interference test of microwave noninvasive blood glucose monitoring sensor,” IEEE Transactions
on Microwave Theory and Techniques, vol. 63, no. 10, pp. 3016–3025, Oct. 2015, doi: 10.1109/TMTT.2015.2472019.
[8] C. G. Juan, E. Bronchalo, B. Potelon, C. Quendo, and J. M. Sabater-Navarro, “Glucose concentration measurement in human blood
plasma solutions with microwave sensors,” Sensors, vol. 19, no. 17, Aug. 2019, doi: 10.3390/s19173779.
[9] R. Liu and T. Cui, “Simulation on biomarker sensor miniaturization based on metamaterial,” Modern Physics Letters B, vol. 33, no. 11,
Apr. 2019, doi: 10.1142/S0217984919501355.
[10] J. Vrba, J. Karch, and D. Vrba, “Phantoms for development of microwave sensors for noninvasive blood glucose monitoring,”
International Journal of Antennas and Propagation, vol. 2015, pp. 1–5, 2015, doi: 10.1155/2015/570870.
[11] Y. Hayashi, L. Livshits, A. Caduff, and Y. Feldman, “Dielectric spectroscopy study of specific glucose influence on human erythrocyte
membranes,” Journal of Physics D: Applied Physics, vol. 36, no. 4, pp. 369–374, Feb. 2003, doi: 10.1088/0022-3727/36/4/307.
[12] T. Yilmaz, R. Foster, and Y. Hao, “Broadband tissue mimicking phantoms and a patch resonator for evaluating noninvasive monitoring
of blood glucose levels,” IEEE Transactions on Antennas and Propagation, vol. 62, no. 6, pp. 3064–3075, Jun. 2014, doi:
10.1109/TAP.2014.2313139.
[13] M. A. H. Ansari, A. K. Jha, and M. J. Akhtar, “Design and application of the CSRR-based planar sensor for noninvasive measurement
of complex permittivity,” IEEE Sensors Journal, vol. 15, no. 12, pp. 7181–7189, Dec. 2015, doi: 10.1109/JSEN.2015.2469683.
[14] A. E. Omer et al., “Non-invasive real-time monitoring of glucose level using novel microwave biosensor based on triple-pole CSRR,”
IEEE Transactions on Biomedical Circuits and Systems, vol. 14, no. 6, pp. 1407–1420, Dec. 2020, doi: 10.1109/TBCAS.2020.3038589.
[15] S. Y. Huang et al., “Microstrip line-based glucose sensor for noninvasive continuous monitoring using the main field for sensing and
multivariable crosschecking,” IEEE Sensors Journal, vol. 19, no. 2, pp. 535–547, Jan. 2019, doi: 10.1109/JSEN.2018.2877691.
[16] X. Li and C. Li, “Research on non-invasive glucose concentration measurement by NIR transmission,” in 2015 IEEE International
Conference on Computer and Communications (ICCC), Oct. 2015, pp. 223–228. doi: 10.1109/CompComm.2015.7387571.
[17] M. P. Parkhomenko et al. “Analysis of dielectric properties of blood and development of a resonator method for noninvasive measuring
of glucose content in blood, ” Journal of Communications Technology and Electronics. vol. 62, no. 3, pp. 267–281, 2017, doi:
10.1134/S1064226917030159.
[18] H. Cano-Garcia et al., “Reflection and transmission measurements using 60 GHz patch antennas in the presence of animal tissue for
                ISSN: 1693-6930
TELKOMNIKA Telecommun Comput El Control, Vol. 23, No. 4, August 2025: 1046-1057
1056
non-invasive glucose sensing,” in 2016 10th European Conference on Antennas and Propagation (EuCAP), Apr. 2016, pp. 1–3. doi:
10.1109/EuCAP.2016.7481178.
[19] M. Hofmann, M. Bloss, R. Weigel, G. Fischer, and D. Kissinger, “Non-invasive glucose monitoring using open electromagnetic
waveguides,” in 2012 42nd European Microwave Conference, Oct. 2012, pp. 546–549. doi: 10.23919/EuMC.2012.6459152.
[20] N. Sharafadinzadeh, M. Abdolrazzaghi, and M. Daneshmand, “Highly sensitive microwave split ring resonator sensor using gap
extension for glucose sensing,” in 2017 IEEE MTT-S International Microwave Workshop Series on Advanced Materials and Processes
for RF and THz Applications (IMWS-AMP), Sep. 2017, pp. 1–3. doi: 10.1109/IMWS-AMP.2017.8247400.
[21] N.-Y. Kim, K. K. Adhikari, R. Dhakal, Z. Chuluunbaatar, C. Wang, and E. -S. Kim, “Rapid, sensitive and reusable detection of glucose
by a robust radiofrequency integrated passive device biosensor chip,” Scientific Reports, vol. 5, no. 1, Jan. 2015, doi: 10.1038/srep07807.
[22] G. Govind and M. J. Akhtar, “Metamaterial-inspired microwave microfluidic sensor for glucose monitoring in aqueous solutions,” IEEE
Sensors Journal, vol. 19, no. 24, pp. 11900–11907, Dec. 2019, doi: 10.1109/JSEN.2019.2938853.
[23] V. Turgul and I. Kale, “Simulating the effects of skin thickness and fingerprints to highlight problems with non-invasive RF blood
glucose sensing from fingertips,” IEEE Sensors Journal, vol. 17, no. 22, pp. 7553–7560, Nov. 2017, doi: 10.1109/JSEN.2017.2757083.
[24] A. Kumar et al., “High-sensitivity, quantified, linear and mediator-free resonator-based microwave biosensor for glucose detection,”
Sensors, vol. 20, no. 14, Jul. 2020, doi: 10.3390/s20144024.
[25] Z. Abedeen and P. Agarwal, “Microwave sensing technique based label-free and real-time planar glucose analyzer fabricated on FR4,”
Sensors and Actuators A: Physical, vol. 279, pp. 132–139, Aug. 2018, doi: 10.1016/j.sna.2018.06.011.

Microwave and Guided Wave Letters, vol. 2, no. 10, pp. 385–387, Oct. 1992, doi: 10.1109/75.160115.
[31] M. Baghelani, Z. Abbasi, M. Daneshmand, and P. E. Light, “Non-invasive continuous-time glucose monitoring system using a chipless
printable sensor based on split ring microwave resonators,” Scientific Reports, vol. 10, no. 1, Jul. 2020, doi: 10.1038/s41598-020-69547-1.
[32] Satish, K. Sen, and S. Anand, “Demonstration of microstrip sensor for the feasibility study of non-invasive blood-glucose sensing,”
MAPAN, vol. 36, no. 1, pp. 193–199, Mar. 2021, doi: 10.1007/s12647-020-00396-z.
[33] A. E. Omer et al., “Low-cost portable microwave sensor for non-invasive monitoring of blood glucose level: novel design utilizing a
four-cell CSRR hexagonal configuration,” Scientific Reports, vol. 10, no. 1, Sep. 2020, doi: 10.1038/s41598-020-72114-3.
[34] N. Y. Kim, R. Dhakal, K. K. Adhikari, E. S. Kim, and C. Wang, “A reusable robust radio frequency biosensor using microwave resonator
by integrated passive device technology for quantitative detection of glucose level,” Biosensors and Bioelectronics, vol. 67, pp. 687–
693, May 2015, doi: 10.1016/j.bios.2014.10.021.
[35] A. Ebrahimi, J. Scott, and K. Ghorbani, “Microwave reflective biosensor for glucose level detection in aqueous solutions,” Sensors and
Actuators A: Physical, vol. 301, Jan. 2020, doi: 10.1016/j.sna.2019.111662.
[36] W. Yue, E.-S. Kim, B.-H. Zhu, J. Chen, J.-G. Liang, and N.-Y. Kim, “Permittivity-inspired microwave resonator-based biosensor based
on integrated passive device technology for glucose identification,” Biosensors, vol. 11, no. 12, Dec. 2021, doi: 10.3390/bios11120508.
[37] P. Mohammadi, A. Mohammadi, and A. Kara, “Dual-frequency microwave resonator for noninvasive detection of aqueous glucose,”
IEEE Sensors Journal, vol. 23, no. 18, pp. 21246–21253, Sep. 2023, doi: 10.1109/JSEN.2023.3303170.
[38] R. W. Aldhaheri, J. B. Kamili, A. Nella, and N. M. Sobahi, “A novel compact highly sensitive non-invasive microwave antenna sensor
for blood glucose monitoring,” Open Physics, vol. 21, no. 1, Sep. 2023, doi: 10.1515/phys-2023-0107.
BIOGRAPHIES OF AUTHORS
Abolfazl Bijari     He was born in Birjand, Iran, in 1982. He earned his B.S. in